The agreement proposes to resolve
matters relating to Occidental’s
compliance with the federal petroleum
price and allocation regulations for the
period October 1, 1979 through January
27, 1981. If this Consent Order is made
final, Occidental will pay to the DOE
two hundred seventy five million
dollars ($275,000,000). Within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of the
Consent Order, Occidental shall make
an initial payment to the DOE of one
hundred million dollars ($100,000,000),

1 In a previous Consent Order dated October 31,
1979, and generally covering the period August 19,

[...]

On June 8, 1995, the court dismissed both
suits based on the plaintiffs’ lack of standing.
Plaintiffs in the second case have noticed their
appeal.

3 54 FR. 22469 (May 24, 1989); 54 FR. 35371 (Aug.
25, 1989); 56 FR. 21361 (May 8, 1991).

and thereafter five (5) equal annual
payments of thirty-five million dollars
($35,000,000), plus interest at the rate of
seven and six-tenths percent (7.6%),
compounded quarterly, on the unpaid
balance. This Consent Order would not
affect the Consent Order between Cities
and DOE dated October 31, 1979,
which, except as otherwise provided

[...]

matters covered by this Consent Order
and in lieu of all other remedies which
have been or might be sought by the
DOE against Occidental for such matters
under 10 CFR 205.1991 or otherwise,
Occidental and OXY shall be jointly and
severally liable to pay to the DOE two
hundred seventy-five million dollars
($275,000,000.00), plus interest, in the
manner specified in paragraphs 402,
403, 404, and 405.

402. On or before the thirtieth (30th)
day following the Effective Date of this
Consent Order, either Occidental or
OXY shall make an initial payment to
the DOE of one hundred million dollars

[...]

The date of such
payment is designated, for purposes of

this Consent Order, as the Initial
Payment Date.

403. On or before each of the first five
anniversaries of the Initial Payment
Date, either Occidental or OXY shall
pay to DOE an amount equal to thirty-
five million dollars ($35,000,000.00),
plus interest at the rate of seven and six-
tenths percent (7.6%), compounded
quarterly, accrued on such payment
from the Initial Payment Date to the date
of such payment. If any anniversary of
the Initial Payment Date is not a
business day, the payment shall be due